grants a sum of Rs.1,000/-, though a claim of Rs.2,000/- is made in this

regard.  Thus,  the  respondent/claimant  in  all  is  awarded  a  total

compensation  of  Rs.62,500/-  (Rs.45,000  +  10,000  +  5,000  +  1,500  +

1,000).  Accordingly,  this  Court  awards  a  sum  of  Rs.62,500/-  (Rupees

sixty two thousand and five hundred only) along with interest at 9% per

annum from the date of filing of the petition till date of payment, as

compensation  payable  by  the  appellant/Transport  Corporation  for  the

grievous injury and resultant disability sustained by the claimant and

[...]

that  an  award of Rs.1,05,800/-  passed by the  Motor Accidents Claims

Tribunal  viz.,  Additional  District  Judge,  Nagapattinam  in

M.A.C.T.O.P.No.160 of 2001 dated 23.01.2002 is excessive and exorbitant

and  instead  this  Court  awards  a  total  compensation  of  Rs.62,500/-

(Rupees Sixty two thousand and five hundred only) along with interest at

9%  per  annum  from  the  date  of  filing  of  the  petition  till  date  of

payment,  is  fair,  just  and  reasonable,  payable  by  the  appellant

Corporation.

20.Earlier on 25.04.2003 in C.M.P.No.6152 of 2003 this Court has